

Sharayu Khot.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 845 OF 2020

Sanjay Shriram Kale & Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

University of Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 853 OF 2020

Arun Moreshwar Ghaisas & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

University of Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Mihir Desai, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Devyani Kulkarni for
the Petitioner.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, AGP for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &
R.I. CHAGLA, JJ.

DATE : 28 July 2021

ORDER :

1. It is the case of the Petitioners that the Petitioners
are retired about three years back. Pension proposal of the
Petitioners are not forwarded by the University to the State of

Maharashtra.

2. Respondents are accordingly, directed to file Affidavit in Reply within a period of two weeks from today and shall indicate whether Respondent No. 1 has filed any proposal for payment of pension with Respondent No. 2.

3. Respondent No. 2 shall file Affidavit in Reply and indicate as to whether any proposal is received from the Respondent No. 1 regarding payment of pension of the Petitioner, and if received as to when said proposal will be considered.

4. Place the above Writ Petitions along with Writ Petition No. 842 of 2020 on 23rd August 2021.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]

[R.D. DHANUKA, J.]